March 13, 1978 Ordinance Book 25 - Page 261

ORDINANCE	NO.	934-X	

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT AT THE CITY HALL ANNEX.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$27,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund-Traffic Engineering-Traffic Control Division (Account 518.00) to the General Capital Improvement Projects Fund-Heating and Air-Conditioning - City Hall Annex (Account 362.00). These funds will be used to install heating and air-conditioning equipment in the third floor of the City Hall Annex.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chrolechiel Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of March, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 67, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 25, at page 261.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk March 13, 1978 Ordinance Book 25 - Page 262

ORDINANCE	NO.	935-X

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE 1972 WATER BOND FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR MINOR WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$50,000 is hereby transferred from the unappropriated balance of the 1972 Water Bond Fund to the Utilities Capital Improvement Projects Account 635.18 - Expenditures for Expansion into Development Areas. These funds will be used for minor extensions to the water system.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hay W. Claderhell ... City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of March, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 67, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 25, at page 262.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk March 13, 1978 Ordinance Book 25 - Page 263

ORDINANCE	NO.	936-X
Ĭ		

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 576-X, THE 1977-78 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$7,500 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency (530.00) to the City Clerk's Office Account 504.00 These funds will provide for the increased costs resulting from the addition of four Council members in December of 1977.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Cladelee ... City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of March, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 67, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 25, at Page 263.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk